

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2553

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.12.2018


STATUS OF PMAY-G IN ASSAM


2553.  KUMARI SUSHMITA DEV:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of houses built under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G)

during the last four years and the current year, State-wise;

(b) the number of houses sanctioned, completed and pending under the said scheme in

Assam during the said period, year-wise and District-wise; and

(c) the quantum of funds allocated, sanctioned and utilised during the said period in Assam, year-wise and District-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a): Pradhan Mantri Awass Yojana –Gramin (PMAY-G) is implemented from 01.04.2016. A statement indicating State-wise houses completed under PMAY-G is at Annexure-I.


(b): A statement is at Annexure-II.


(c): A statement is at Annexure-III.


*****


    Annexure-I

Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 2553 due for answer on 27.12.2018

Houses Completed in the States/ UTs under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojan - Gramin

    (unit in nos)

S.No. State Name 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Houses Completed Houses Completed Houses

Completed

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 55 0 0

2 ASSAM 107112 11757 0

3 BIHAR 183201 72953 0

4 CHHATTISGARH 218907 192081 69235

5 GOA 0 0 0

6 GUJARAT 86018 60906 0

7 HARYANA 6940 2195 0

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4440 1426 0

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 6211 1995 0

10 JHARKHAND 194499 102802 40402

11 KERALA 11415 2461 0

12 MADHYA PRADESH 404985 342142 420760

13 MAHARASHTRA 181598 81687 10560

14 MANIPUR 3574 0 0

15 MEGHALAYA 1949 0 0

16 MIZORAM 2038 0 0

17 NAGALAND 0 0 0

18 ODISHA 331461 257220 131038

19 PUNJAB 5185 393 0

20 RAJASTHAN 224782 177376 74828

21 SIKKIM 865 0 0

22 TAMIL NADU 96630 26357 231

23 TRIPURA 16614 476 0

24 UTTAR PRADESH 545297 301557 46214

25 UTTARAKHAND 7385 1652 0

26 WEST BENGAL 416147 352668 296332

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 0 0 0

28 DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 19 26 0

29 DAMAN AND DIU 0 13 0

30 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0

31 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0

32 ANDHRA PRADESH 33746 2859 0

33 KARNATAKA 35250 25745 0

34 TELANGANA 0 0 0

  Total 3126323 2018747 1089600

Data as reported by States/ UTs on AwaasSoft as on 24.12.2018.


Annexure-II

Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2553 due for answer on 27.12.2018

Houses sanctioned, completed, under construction in the State of Assam under PMAY-G

       (unit in nos.)

Sl

No

District 2016-17 2017-18

Houses

Sanctioned

Houses

completed

Houses under

construction

Houses

Sanctioned

Houses

completed

Houses under

construction

1 BAKSA 9043 3541 5502 2196 80 2116

2 BARPETA 11503 8417 3086 2351 1572 779

3 BISWANATH 3134 1499 1635 160 24 136

4 BONGAIGAON 3190 2391 799 406 102 304

5 CACHAR 11582 2951 8631 337 6 331

6 CHARAIDEO 1006 624 382 155 66 89

7 CHIRANG 3910 2460 1450 836 234 602

8 DARRANG 4253 3125 1128 589 382 207

9 DHEMAJI 13773 9493 4280 3230 1782 1448

10 DHUBRI 8697 4975 3722 1660 820 840

11 DIBRUGARH 2881 2202 679 492 307 185

12 GOALPARA 8897 6591 2306 1431 932 499

13 GOLAGHAT 4945 3028 1917 803 162 641

14 HAILAKANDI 3589 1425 2164 370 36 334

15 HOJAI 3414 1828 1586 289 73 216

16 JORHAT 1538 1131 407 70 38 32

17 KAMRUP 9026 8183 843 1160 1012 148

18 KAMRUP (METRO) 1673 1162 511 123 65 58

19 KARBI ANGLONG 9197 2965 6232 887 20 867

20 KARIMGANJ 8829 3643 5186 1357 311 1046

21 KOKRAJHAR 6746 3618 3128 1416 445 971

22 LAKHIMPUR 11779 7219 4560 2622 717 1905

23 MAJULI 1986 1251 735 56 8 48

24 MORIGAON 8080 5878 2202 1677 1131 546

25 NAGAON 8579 4407 4172 1173 437 736

26 NALBARI 3306 2374 932 513 310 203

27 DIMA HASAO 4301 1349 2952 175 0 175

28 SIVASAGAR 1295 1111 184 117 75 42

29 SONITPUR 3349 2034 1315 255 51 204

30 SOUTH SALMARA-

MANKACHAR

3583 967 2616 480 74 406

31 TINSUKIA 4157 2868 1289 558 282 276

32 UDALGURI 4312 2402 1910 707 203 504

TOTAL 185553 107112 78441 28651 11757 16894

 No houses allocated to the State in the year 2018-19 under PMAY-G

 Data as reported by the State on AwaasSoft as on 24.12.2018


Annexure-III

Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2553 due for answer on 27.12.2018

Funds allocated, released and utilised in the State of Assam under PMAY-G

             ( Rs. in

Lakh)

Sl

N

o

District 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Fund

Allocate

d

(Includi

ng both

Central

and

State

Share)

Fund

Released

(Including

both

Central

and State

Share)

Fund

Utilised

Fund

Allocated

(Includin

g both

Central

and State

Share)

Fund

Released

(Includin

g both

Central

and State

Share)

Fund

Utilised

Fund

Allocat

ed

(Includ

ing

both

Centra

l and

State

Share)

Fund

Released

(Includin

g both

Central

and State

Share)

Fund

Utilised

from

releases

of

previous

years

1 BAKSA 297027.5 129882.59 257.08 54240.89 158255.61 7322.92 0 0 4942.41

2 BARPETA 68.57 11551.41 5452.97

3 Biswanath 172.9 2532.8 1066.78

4 BONGAIGAON 332.14 2881.52 1087.72

5 CACHAR 192.41 6597.89 3772.4

6 CHARAIDEO 144.83 1062.24 203.06

7 CHIRANG 931.39 2799.3 1925.3

8 DARRANG 193.06 4811.18 1044.82

9 DHEMAJI 1392.95 13061.09 6157.97

10 DHUBRI 185.24 5979.86 6122.68

11 DIBRUGARH 121.87 2485.66 1466.41

12 GOALPARA 637.65 9263.94 2946.78

13 GOLAGHAT 610.03 4039.49 2091.25

14 HAILAKANDI 0 1226.36 3081.14

15 HOJAI 168.67 2201.68 1760.01

16 JORHAT 232.78 1102.34 572.34

17 KAMRUP 1418.82 8537.29 2952.17

18 KAMRUP

(METRO)

271.05 1411.21 509.67

19 KARBI

ANGLONG

282.1 3803.08 5305.1

20 KARIMGANJ 0 5937.76 4921.42

21 KOKRAJHAR 162.18 7019.03 2570.62

22 LAKHIMPUR 226.53 9536.09 6986.65

23 MAJULI 330.85 1549.54 532.16

24 MORIGAON 872.88 8757 2403.83

25 NAGAON 305.18 5476.06 5036.01

26 NALBARI 584.35 2636.35 1422.54

27 DIMA HASAO 48.43 968.77 3766.36

28 SIVASAGAR 289.96 1325.75 155.04

29 SONITPUR 69.22 2812.1 1262.37

30 SOUTH

SALMARA-

MANKACHAR

11.06 1333.47 2944.77

31 TINSUKIA 410.79 2621.65 2404.99

32 UDALGURI 458.9 3206.32 2086.44

Total 297027.5 129882.59 11383.87 54240.89 158255.61 145851.15 0 0 88954.18

 Data as reported by the State on AwaasSoft as on

24.12.2018

